

No. 20-1104

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

COMCAST OF MAINE/NEW HAMPSHIRE, INC.; A & E TELEVISION  
NETWORKS LLC; C-SPAN; CBS CORP.; DISCOVERY, INC.; DISNEY  
ENTERPRISES, INC.; FOX CABLE NETWORK SERVICES, LLC;  
NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC; NEW ENGLAND SPORTS  
NETWORK, LP; VIACOM INC.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

JANET MILLS, in her official capacity as the Governor of Maine; AARON  
FREY, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Maine,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

CITY OF BATH, MAINE; TOWN OF BERWICK, MAINE; TOWN OF  
BOWDOIN, MAINE; TOWN OF BOWDOINHAM, MAINE; TOWN OF  
BRUNSWICK, MAINE; TOWN OF DURHAM, MAINE; TOWN OF ELIOT,  
MAINE; TOWN OF FREEPORT, MAINE; TOWN OF HARPSWELL, MAINE;  
TOWN OF KITTERY, MAINE; TOWN OF PHIPPSBURG, MAINE; TOWN OF  
SOUTH BERWICK, MAINE; TOWN OF TOPSHAM, MAINE; TOWN OF  
WEST BATH, MAINE; TOWN OF WOOLWICH, MAINE,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine,  
No. 1:19-cv-00410-NT

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

Matthew A. Brill  
Melissa Arbus Sherry  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Provision of Cable Services .....	5
B. Federal Regulation of Cable Service.....	9
C. Chapter 308 .....	11
D. Procedural Background.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	21
I. CHAPTER 308 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	21
A. Chapter 308 Unconstitutionally Targets Cable Operators for Disfavored Treatment.....	23
1. Laws That Single Out a Particular Media Segment for Disfavored Treatment Implicate the First Amendment.....	23
2. Chapter 308 Singles Out Cable Operators for Disfavored Treatment .....	24
3. The State’s Arguments to the Contrary Are Unpersuasive .....	27
B. Chapter 308 Unconstitutionally Infringes Cable Operators’ and Programmers’ Editorial Discretion .....	33
1. Laws That Infringe Cable Operators’ and Programmers’ Editorial Discretion in Creating Programming Packages Implicate the First Amendment .....	34
2. Chapter 308 Infringes Cable Operators’ and Programmers’ Editorial Discretion in Creating Programming Packages.....	38

	<b>Page</b>
II. CHAPTER 308 IS PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW .....	43
A. The Plain Language of Section 544(f) Preempts Chapter 308 .....	43
B. The District Court’s Rejection of Preemption Effectively Rewrites the Statute.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ackerley Communications of Massachusetts, Inc. v. City of Somerville</i> , 878 F.2d 513 (1st Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Alliance for Community Media v. FCC</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Commission v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	34, 35
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	24, 28, 30
<i>Assured Guaranty Corp. v. Financial Oversight &amp; Management Board for Puerto Rico (In re Financial Oversight &amp; Management Board for Puerto Rico)</i> , 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 855 (2020).....	52
<i>Bower v. EgyptAir Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	37
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 862 F. Supp. 875 (E.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 57 F.3d 1062 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	55
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	52
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	43
<i>Citizens United v. FCC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>Comcast Cable Communications, LLC v. FCC</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	27, 37

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Corporate Technologies, Inc. v. Harnett</i> , 731 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	34
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	43
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. FCC</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Fidelity Co-operative Bank v. Nova Casualty Co.</i> , 726 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Greater Baltimore Center for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	22
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	45
<i>Knights of Ku Klux Klan v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 203 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Koala v. Khosla</i> , 931 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>Lafortune v. City of Biddeford</i> , No. 01-250-P-H, 2002 WL 823678 (D. Me. Apr. 30, 2002), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 222 F.R.D. 218 (D. Me. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 142 F. App'x 471 (1st Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	5, 23, 24
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	34, 35

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>March v. Mills</i> , 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	44, 46, 48, 50
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Association v. Healey</i> , 821 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>MediaOne Group, Inc. v. County of Henrico</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 712 (E.D. Va. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 257 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2001).....	46, 54
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	17, 44
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	24, 32, 35
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	24, 31
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	50
<i>Morrison v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 61 Cal. Rptr. 2d 544 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	46, 53, 55
<i>National Amusements, Inc. v. Town of Dedham</i> , 43 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 571 (1994).....	51
<i>Peoples Federal Savings Bank v. People’s United Bank</i> , 672 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	23
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	32
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	35, 41
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....	19, 45, 48
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	24, 32
<i>Ross-Simons of Warwick, Inc. v. Baccarat, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Satellite Broadcasting &amp; Communications Association v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	36, 37
<i>SEC v. Fife</i> , 311 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	43
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	32
<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueño de Trabajadores v. Fortuño</i> , 699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	31
<i>Storer Cable Communications v. City of Montgomery</i> , 806 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Ala. 1992).....	53, 54
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	36

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Time Warner Cable of New York City v. City of New York</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1357 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd sub nom. Time Warner Cable of New York City v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	47, 55
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 240 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P. v. United States</i> , 211 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	48
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC (Turner I)</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC (Turner II)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	45
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	38
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	52
<i>United Video, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 890 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	53, 54
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	45

**STATUTES**

47 U.S.C. § 521(1) .....	9, 47
--------------------------	-------

	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 U.S.C. § 521(4) .....	9, 42
47 U.S.C. § 521(6) .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 522(3) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 522(17) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 534 .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 534(a) .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 534(b) .....	5
47 U.S.C. § 534(b)(7).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 535 .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 536 .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 543(b)(7).....	5, 10
47 U.S.C. § 544(a) .....	11, 50, 55
47 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1).....	11, 50, 55
47 U.S.C. § 544(e) .....	49
47 U.S.C. § 544(f)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 548 .....	10
47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1).....	49, 51
47 U.S.C. § 556(c) .....	11, 50
Pub. L. No. 98-549, 98 Stat. 2779 (1984).....	9
Pub. L. No. 102-385, 106 Stat. 1460 (1992).....	9
129th Leg., Pub. Law, ch. 308 (Me. 2019), <a href="https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/getPDF.asp?paper=HP0606&amp;item=3&amp;snum=12">https://legislature.maine.gov/legis/bills/  getPDF.asp?paper=HP0606&amp;item=3&amp;snum=12</a> .....	1, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Kelly Corbett, *HGTV’s New Show ‘100 Day Dream Home’ Will Take Clients on ‘Inspiration Tours’ to Help Create Their Perfect Home*, House Beautiful (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://www.housebeautiful.com/about/a30730168/hgtv-100-day-dream-home> .....39

FCC, Media Bureau, *Report on the Packaging and Sale of Video Programming Services to the Public* (2004), <https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-254432A1.pdf> .....6, 13

Federal Communications Commission, *Communications Marketplace Report*, 33 FCC Rcd. 12558 (2018).....5

*Financial Services and General Government Appropriations for 2009: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Financial Services and General Government Appropriations of the H. Comm. on Appropriations*, 110th Cong. (Apr. 9, 2008) .....12

Freeform, *The Official 25 Days of Christmas 2019 Movie Schedule*, <https://freeform.go.com/25-days-of-christmas/news/the-official-25-days-of-christmas-2019-movie-schedule> (last visited May 27, 2020) .....39

Charles B. Goldfarb, CRS Report for Congress, *The FCC’s “à la carte” Reports* (Mar. 30, 2006), <https://www.policyarchive.org/handle/10207/2789> .....13

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984), *as reprinted in 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N.* 4655.....52, 53

Michael L. Katz, *Slicing and Dicing: A Realistic Examination of Regulating Cable Programming Tier Structures* (July 15, 2004), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/6516284144.pdf> .....13

Letter from Mignon L. Clyburn, FCC Acting Chairwoman, to Sen. John McCain (July 24, 2013), <https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-322561A1.pdf> .....12

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Majority Staff, House Committee on Energy & Commerce, <i>Deception and Distrust: The Federal Communications Commission Under Chairman Kevin J. Martin</i> (Dec. 2008), <a href="https://www.natoa.org/policy-advocacy/Documents/Deception&amp;DistrustHouseRptFCC.pdf">https://www.natoa.org/policy-advocacy/Documents/Deception&amp;DistrustHouseRptFCC.pdf</a> .....	13
3 Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Smolla &amp; Nimmer on Freedom of Speech</i> (2020, Westlaw update).....	24
S. 912, 113th Cong. (2013).....	13
Turner, <i>On-Air Schedule</i> , AdultSwim.com, <a href="https://www.adultswim.com/schedule">https://www.adultswim.com/schedule</a> (last visited May 27, 2020) .....	39
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Telecommunications: Issues Related to Competition and Subscriber Rates in the Cable Television Industry</i> (2003), <a href="https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-254432A1.pdf">https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-254432A1.pdf</a> .....	6, 8, 13
